SIC IT9120001

 8,3 59 Pozzo Cucù SIC IT9120010

QUINTO DI VALPANTENA (VR) Veneto  2,4 989 Val Galina and
Progno Borago

SIC IT3210012

4,5 476 Adige river between
Belluno Veronese
and Verona West

SIC IT32100043

S. POLO DI TORRILE (PR) Emilia Romagna  1,13 2622 Areas of the
resurgences of
Viarolo, Torrile
basins, Po river
range

SIC/ZPS
IT4020017

 7,39 601 Parma Morta SIC/ZPS
IT4020025

SAN PIETRO IN GU’ (PD) Veneto 2,7 715 Dueville forest
and neighbouring
springs

SIC IT3220040

ROSARO DI GREZZANA (VR) Veneto 3,5 989 Val Galina and
Progno Borago

SIC IT3210012

7,5 171 Monti Lessini:
Ponte di Veja, Vaio
della Marciora

SIC/ZPS
IT3210006

7 233 Monti Lessini:
Molina Waterfall

SIC IT3210002

Social Sustainability
It should be noted that following a process of improvement of the reporting system, the 2017 data relating
to the Veronesi Group’s workforce have been restated with respect to those published in the previous
Annual Report. For data previously published, see the Annual Report 2017, published in the “About Us”
section of the www.gruppoveronesi.it website

Table 1. Workforce by employee category and gender as of December 31st (Headcount)

2017 2018

Men Women Total Men Women Total

Senior executives 67 2 69 67 2 69

Managers 60 3 63 62 6 68

Employees 893 226 1.119 919 229 1.148

Workers 4.244 2.668 6.912 4.339 2.791 7.130

- of which seasonal workers 1.412 1.000 2.412 1.433 1.078 2.511

Total employees 5.264 2.899 8.163 5.387 3.028 8.415

Total external collaborators 1   1.761  63  1.824  1.755  56  1.811

Total Veronesi Group workforce 7.025 2.962 9.987 7.142 3.084 10.226

1 External collaborators are interim workers and cooperatives who work 100% of their time for the Veronesi Group

Table 2. Employees by employee category and age groups as of December 31st

2017 2018

<30
years old

30-50
years old

>50
years old

Total <30
years old

30-50
years old

>50
years old

Total

Senior executives 0 10 59 69 0 9 60 69

Managers 0 17 46 63 0 19 49 68

Employees 75 551 493 1.119 82 557 509 1.148

Workers 1.171 3.408 2.333 6.912 1.250 3.404 2.476 7.130

- of which seasonal workersi 937 1.133 342 2.412 980 1.173 358 2.511

Total 1.246 3.986 2.931 8.163 1.332 3.989 3.094 8.415

Table 3. Employees by gender and type of contract as of December 31st

2017 2018

Men Women Total Men Women Total

Permanent contract  3.823  1.893  5.716  3.913  1.943  5.856

Temporary contract  1.441  1.006  2.447  1.474  1.085  2.559

- of which seasonal workers  1.412  1.000  2.412  1.433  1.078  2.511

Total  5.264  2.899  8.163  5.387  3.028  8.415

Table 4. Employees by geographical area, gender and type of contract as of December 31st

2017 2018

Men Women Total Men Women Total

North 5.131 2.891 8.022 5.256 3.021 8.277

Permanent contract 3.692 1.885 5.577 3.788 1.936 5.724

Temporary contract 1.439 1.006 2.445 1.468 1.085 2.553

Centre 30 4 34 29 4 33

Permanent contract 30 4 34 27 4 31

Temporary contract - - - 2 - 2

93

Table 4. Employees by geographical area, gender and type of contract as of December 31st

2017 2018

Men Women Total Men Women Total

Islands 22 2 24 24 2 26

Permanent contract 22 2 24 22 2 24

Temporary contract -2 - - 2 - 2

South 81 2 83 78 1 79

Permanent contract 79 2 81 76 1 77

Temporary contract 2 - 2 2 - 2

Table 5. Part Time e Full Time Employees by gender as of December 31st

2017 2018

Men Women Total Men Women Total

Full-time  5.237  2.546  7.783  5.353  2.639  7.992

Part-time  27  353  380  34  389 423

Total  5.264  2.899  8.163  5.387  3.028  8.415

Below are the data relating to turnover by gender and age groups on the workforce broken down by age
group, excluding seasonal workers
It should be noted that the 2018 data relating to new employee hires and turnover do not include the
transformation of workers from seasonal to permanent workers.

Table 6. New employee hires by gender and age group

New employee hires

2017 2018

<30
years old

30-50
years old

>50
years old

Total <30
years old

30-50
years old

>50
years old

Total

Men  25  17  2  44  22  19  2  43

Women  3  1  -   4  3  8  -   11

Total 28 18 2 48 25 27 2 54